(ORGANIZATION) Guideline 002.06.08
Voting Leave
Subsections: none

	Area:
	Approved By:
	Most Recent Approval Date:

	· Corporate Governance Policy
	Board of Directors
	

	· Corporate Functions Guideline
	CEO
	8/30/2011

	· Financial Functions Guideline
	CFO
	

	· Clinical Functions Guideline
	CMO
	


	First Approval Date: 1992
	
	Next Review Due: 2013

	Dates Reviewed: January 2007,2009, 2011
	
	Dates Revised: 7/2011

	Dates Revisions Announced to Staff:   August 17, 2009



	Purpose:
	To allow employees time to vote in national and local elections. 

	Mandated by:
	n/a

	Applies to:
	All (ORGANIZATION) employees

	Definitions:
	· “(ORGANIZATION) staff” is defined as all employees and contractors of (ORGANIZATION) as well as staffing agency employees placed at (ORGANIZATION).  A “(ORGANIZATION) staff member” is any individual included in the previous definition.



	For more information:
	n/a


Text of Policy:

(ORGANIZATION) encourages employees who are registered voters to vote in local and national elections.  In order to facilitate voting, certain schedule modifications are permitted as needed to provide time for voting.

1. With advance permission from a supervisor, an eligible employee may use flex-time for voting, following the standard procedures for flex-time (see policy 002.06.01 subsection 002.06.01.02).

2. If the polls are not open at least two hours before or after an employee’s regularly scheduled hours of work, the employee may receive Voting Leave if it is necessary to vote. Under this provision, the employee may report to work two hours after the polls open (not “two hours after the regularly scheduled arrival time”) or leave work two hours before the polls close (not “two hours before the regularly scheduled departure time”), whichever requires less time off.  This requires prior approval by a supervisor and the time used should be recorded on the employee’s timesheet as Voting Leave.  
Note:  When early voting exists for a given voting day, the polls are considered to be open at least two hours before the regularly scheduled workday and this provision is not applicable.
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Reference: (January, 2007) Texas Election Code Section 276.004


� HYPERLINK "http://tlo2.tlc.state.tx.us/statutes/el.toc.htm" ��http://tlo2.tlc.state.tx.us/statutes/el.toc.htm� 





UNLAWFULLY PROHIBITING EMPLOYEE FROM VOTING.  


(a) A person commits an offense if, with respect to another person over whom the person has authority in the scope of employment, the person knowingly:


	(1)  refuses to permit the other person to be absent from work on election day for the purpose of attending the polls to vote;  or


	(2)  subjects or threatens to subject the other person to a penalty for attending the polls on election day to vote.


(b)  It is an exception to the application of this section that the person's conduct occurs in connection with an election in which the polls are open on election day for voting for two consecutive hours outside of the voter's working hours.


(c)  In this section, "penalty" means a loss or reduction of wages or another benefit of employment.





Reference: (January, 2007)  California Secretary of State


� HYPERLINK "http://www.ss.ca.gov/elections/elections_tov.htm" ��http://www.ss.ca.gov/elections/elections_tov.htm� 





State law (California Elections Code Section 14001) requires employers to post a notice to employees advising them of provisions for taking paid leave for the purpose of voting in statewide elections. . . . Employees are eligible for paid time off for the purpose of voting only if they do not have sufficient time outside of working hours to vote. 


Employees can be given as much time as they need in order to vote, but only a maximum of two hours is paid.  Employers may require employees to give advance notice that they will need additional time off for voting.  Employers may require time off to be taken only at the beginning or end of the employee's shift. 





No Federal, Maryland, Washington or Pennsylvania laws found.  











